
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Ethical Governance and 

Personnel Committee 
 
 Cllr A Pendlebury (Chair) 

Cllr SL Bray (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr MB Cartwright 
Cllr MA Cook 
Cllr MJ Crooks 
 

Cllr WJ Crooks 
Cllr CE Green 
Cllr C Harris 
Cllr KWP Lynch 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL 
COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub on TUESDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 
2024 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 04 November 2024 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 

At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 

Use of mobile phones 
 

To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  -  12 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 
106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need 
for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on 
the agenda. 

4.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

5.   RIGHT TO REQUEST FLEXIBLE WORKING (Pages 1 - 18) 

 To present the updated Right to Request Flexible Working and Hybrid Working 
policies. 

6.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME EMPLOYER DISCRETIONS 
POLICY (Pages 19 - 28) 

 To present an update to the Local Government Pension Scheme Employer 
Discretions policy. 

7.   PEOPLE STRATEGY (Pages 29 - 48) 

 To present the updated People Strategy 2024 to 2028. 
 
This report was considered and endorsed by the Scrutiny Commission at its 
meeting on 31 October 2024. 

8.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DECIDES HAVE TO 
BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3. 

9.   MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act. 

10.   COMPLAINTS UPDATE  



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 To update on any code of conduct complaints not already on the agenda for this 
meeting. 

11.   COMPLAINT 2024/25 (Pages 49 - 72) 

 Complaint about a borough councillor. 

12.   COMPLAINT 2024/26 (Pages 73 - 80) 

 Complaint about a parish councillor. 

 



 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Ethical Governance and  
Personnel Committee   12 November 2024 
 
Wards affected:   All 
 
 

Right to Request Flexible Working - Statutory changes 
 
 

Report of Director Corporate and Streetscene Services  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To present the updated Right to Request Flexible Working and Hybrid 

Working Policy. 
 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the policies are approved.  
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The Government published the updated Flexible Working Regulations 2024 

which provides for changes to the rules on statutory flexible working requests.  
 

The main changes are: 
 

 employees can make a flexible working request from the first day of 
employment (previously an employee was required to have completed 
26 weeks' continuous service) 

 employees can make two requests in a 12-month period (previously 
this was one request)  

 employees are no longer required to outline the effect that their request 
may have on the council and how the effect could be dealt with and 

 a reduction in the time within which the employer must notify the 
employee of its decision to two months. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



3.2 The changes mainly affect the Right to Request Flexible Working Policy and 
this has been updated to reflect the statutory changes. This policy is primarily 
used when an employee wants to change their working hours or pattern.  

 
3.3 The Hybrid Working Policy has also been updated as it is a link policy to the 

Right to Flexible Working Policy and makes reference to the 26-week 
continuous service period, which has now been removed.   

 
3.4 There was a commitment by senior management in October 2022 to review 

the Hybrid Working Policy twelve months after implementation. The changes 
made form part of that review.   

 
3.5 The council is a flexible working employer and has historically operated 

flexible working for many years which have been above and beyond the 
statutory requirements. The council uses both policies as a tool to attract and 
retain staff, however all requests are managed to ensure there is no 
detrimental impact on service delivery. It is envisaged that the statutory 
changes will have minimal effect.   

  
4. Exemptions in accordance with the Access to Information procedure 

rules 
 
4.1 Open session. 

 
5. Financial implications [IB] 

 
5.1 None.  

 
6. Legal implications [ST] 

 
6.1 As set out in the report.  

 
7. Corporate Plan implications 

 
7.1 The application of this policy supports the corporate aim People.  
 
8. Consultation 

 
8.1 The trade unions have been consulted and no responses were received.  
 
9. Risk implications 

 
9.1 It is the council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks 

which may prevent delivery of business objectives. 
 

9.2 It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all of the time and risks will 
remain which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion 
based on the inform
[...]
dated version of the Local Government Pension Scheme 

Employer Discretions Policy for this council. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 Following a review of the pension discretions it is recommended to:  
  

1. Approve the Local Government Pension Scheme Employer Discretions 
Policy. 

2. Approve that the existing discretions currently in place remain 
unchanged.   

3. Adopt the policy template as required by the Leicestershire Pension 
Scheme Administrator, Leicestershire County Council.   

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) regulations include several 

areas where pension scheme employers have discretionary powers regarding 
pension benefits. Under the regulations, employers are required to publish 
and keep under review a policy to explain how they will apply certain 
discretions, should a request be made by a pension scheme member (an 
employee or former employee). This allows employers flexibility in managing 
some issues relating to pensions benefits of their scheme members, although 
exercising these discretions can have immediate costs that would need to be 
funded. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 
3.2 Ther are four main categories where there is a statutory requirement to have 

a published policy. These categories are briefly explained below: 
  

Additional Pension 
 

There is an option for pension scheme members to purchase additional 
pension to boost their pension benefit at retirement. This discretion allows for 
employers to consider whether to help scheme members who are buying 
additional pension and share the cost with them.  

 
Waiving of Early Retirement Reductions 

 
When scheme members elect to retire before their normal pension age (65 
years) their pension payment will be reduced; the employers can exercise 
discretion to waive these reductions in part or in full.  

 
Switching on the ‘Rule of 85’ 
 
This is a complicated rule and only applicable to scheme members who were 
in the LGPS before 1 October 2006. They must meet 85 years with their 
length of service and age. Ordinarily if a scheme member has met the rule of 
85 and is retiring and drawing their pension after 60 years of age it applies 
automatically. However, if they meet the 85-year rule and are between the 
age of 55-59 the employer has the discretion to ‘switch on’ the rule of 85, 
however this will come at a cost to the employer.  

 
Flexible Retirement 

  
If an employee aged 55 or over reduces their hours or moves to a less senior 
position, they may start receiving their pension even though they are still 
working. This is flexible retirement. To achieve this then this discretion must 
be exercised by the employer. Under the council's policy this is only agreed by 
the employer if there is no additional cost to the council.   

 
3.3 There are additional discretions that are not mandatory, but it is advised to 

adopt such discretions to ensure good practice, and these are set out in the 
last section of the policy.    

 
3.4 The council’s discretions policy does not in the main support these discretions 

and would only consider in exceptional circumstances, save the discretion 
relating to flexible retirement. This is due to financial costs which the council 
would have to immediately fund.  

 
3.5 The council’s current discretionary policy was last reviewed in 

2019. Leicestershire County Council, as the scheme administrator, has 
recommended that all scheme employers, when reviewing their discretions, 
complete a standardised template to ensure good governance and that all 
local employers are consistent in their approach.  

 

Page 20



3.6 The attached template sets out the councils existing discretions and to 
mitigate against any future budgetary impact, it is recommended that these 
remain unchanged. Once approved, the discretions will be published on the 
council’s website and submitted to Leicestershire County Council.  

 
4. Exemptions in accordance with the Access to 
[...]
ure that managers are empowered to manage short term 
absence and appropriate interventions are in place to support long term sickness 

• Complete the corporate review of customer service contact across the council and update our 
Customer Service Charter 

• Review our corporate communications to staff to utilise Sharepoint 

• Digital Strategy refresh - Implement ICT communication and training to support hybrid workers 

• Implement our new online training system, which enables managers to manage and escalate 
outstanding training ‘at a glance’ 

• Improve our self-service portal to adapt to remote working and reduce admin burden to employee 
and managers   

• Review all salary sacrifice options – such as the option to sell and buy holiday.

3. A workforce that is adaptable and resilient to change  

ACTION PLAN  

Page 46



People Strategy 2025-2028  15

MEASURING 
SUCCESS 
This is an evolving strategy that will be reviewed 
during the next four years to adapt to any 
strategic changes, including any challenges and 
opportunities. Updates on the action plan will 
be reported to Strategic Leadership Team on a 
regular basis. 

A general staff survey is planned for early 2025. 
This will allow us to track and monitor employee 
feedback in key areas such as management, 
wellbeing and the way we work.         

Page 47



People Strategy 2025-2028  16

Y
E

A

R S O F H B
B

C   
  1

974 - 2024

50
Page 48



Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Right to Request Flexible Working
	app 1 Right to Request Flexible Working Policy updated October 2024 (2)
	Right to Request Flexible Working Policy updated October 2024 ( front cover
	Right to Request Flexible Working Policy updated October 2024 (2)

	app 2 Hybrid Working Policy updated October 2024 (3)

	6 Local Government Pension Scheme Employer Discretions Policy
	app 1 Pension discretions policy September 2024 HBBC (3)

	7 People Strategy
	People strategy appendix

	11 Complaint 2024/25
	2024-25 App 1 Complaint
	2024-25 App 2 Complaint Reponse

	12 Complaint 2024/26
	2024-26 App 1 Complaint






Minutes of the meeting


- 93 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

12 NOVEMBER 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr A Pendlebury - Chair 
  
Cllr MB Cartwright, Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr C Gibbens (for Cllr SL 
Bray), Cllr CE Green, Cllr C Harris and Cllr KWP Lynch 
 
Also in attendance: Gordon Grimes, Independent Person 
 
Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Julie Stay 
 

240. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bray and Cook, 
with the substitution of Councillor Gibbens for Councillor Bray authorised in 
accordance with council procedure rule 10. 
 

241. Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Cartwright stated he would not be taking part in the discussion or vote 
on the Local Government pension scheme employer discretions policy as he was 
a member of the Local Pension Committee managed by Leicestershire County 
Council. 
 

242. Right to Request Flexible Working  
 
Members received the updated Right to Request Flexible Working and the Hybrid 
Working policies following statutory changes to the former. 
 
A member expressed concern that not all roles were suitable for flexible working. 
In response it was reported that very few flexible working applications were 
received and a business reason would have to be set out in order to refuse an 
application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Crooks, seconded by Councillor Harris and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The Right to Request Flexible Working policy be approved; 

 
(ii) The Hybrid Working policy be approved. 

 
243. Local Government Pension Scheme Employer Discretions Policy  

 
Consideration was given to the updated Local Government Pension Scheme 
Employer Discretions policy. It was moved by Councillor W Crooks, seconded by 
Councillor J Crooks and 
 



 

- 94 - 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The Local Government Pension Scheme Employer 

Discretions policy be approved; 
 

(ii) The existing discretions currently in place remain unchanged; 
 

(iii) The policy template be adopted as required by Leicestershire 
County Council as the Leicestershire pension scheme 
administrator. 

 
244. People Strategy  

 
The People Strategy 2024 to 2028 was presented to the committee. A member 
asked about recruitment outside of the borough and it was explained that the 
priority was appointing the best person for the job, regardless of their location. It 
was moved by Councillor Gibbens, seconded by Councillor W Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – the People Strategy be approved. 
 

245. Matters from which the public may be excluded  
 
On the motion of Councillor Cartwright seconded by Councillor W Crooks, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 10 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of that Act. 

 
246. Complaints update  

 
Members received an update on complaints in progress. It was reported that the 
recommendations arising from the recent hearing would be put to the next 
meeting of Council, but the subject member had made it clear that he did not 
recognise the decision of this committee and would not apologise. 
 

247. Complaint 2024/25  
 
Members received a complaint about a borough councillor which was directed to 
the committee as it was felt informal resolution would not be possible. 
 
Members felt there was no evidence to back up the allegations and in fact they 
were aware that the subject member had shown support and helped the 
complainant previously. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Pendlebury that no further action be taken in respect 
of the complaint. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it 
was 
 

RESOLVED – No further action be taken. 
 



 

- 95 - 

248. Complaint 2024/26 
 
Consideration was given to a complaint about a parish councillor. Concern was 
expressed that this was not the first complaint about the subject member. It was 
noted that the subject member had not responded to the complaint but had 
requested further information, however no further information was available at 
this stage in the process. Members felt there was sufficient information to be able 
to determine the complaint. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Crooks and seconded by Councillor Cartwright that 
the matter be referred for investigation. Upon being put to the vote, the motion 
was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the matter be referred for investigation. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.46 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 


